% of risk-adjusted PSC

Total non-risk-adjusted project cost (incl.  Competitive
Neutrality but excl.  GST)

335.8 72

Retained Risk 11.1 2

Transferred Risk 119.4 26

Total risk-adjusted project costs (excl.  GST) 466.3 100

Table 10-2 shows that Retained Risk represents two per cent of the total risk-adjusted PSC,
comprising regulatory risk and maintenance risk relating to patient areas.  Chapter 11 outlines
the detail behind the numbers and the simple risk evaluation.

The majority of risk is transferred and represents 26 per cent of the risk-adjusted PSC with
total project risk estimated to be 28 per cent of the total cost of the project.  The total risk-
adjusted PSC figure is $466.3 million.  This is the best single-point PSC estimate.

Sensitivity analysis of the effect of movement of key cost components is summarised in Table
10-3.  It indicates that the PSC estimate is particularly sensitive to movement in capital cost
estimates.

Table 10-3: Sensitivity analysis of the effect of movement of cost components

  on project cost

PSC NPC
$m

Movement in
assumption

Capital cost Operating cost Discount rate Inflation rate Maintenance and
refurbishment

-15% 418.1 448.6 479.9 466.1 455.2

-10% 434.1 454.4 475.2 466.1 458.8

-5% 450.1 460.2 470.6 466.1 462.5

Base case 466.3 466.3 466.3 466.3 466.3

5% 482.1 471.9 461.6 466.0 469.7

10% 498.0 477.7 457.2 466.0 473.3

15% 514.0 483.5 453.0 466.0 477.0

National PPP Guidelines  Public Sector Comparator Guidance

60

10.4 Risk-adjusted PSC (advanced probability
valuation technique)

Guidance notes – Risk-adjusted PSC (advanced probability technique)

Detailed analysis and comparison of the PSC probability distribution of bids received as
part of the procurement process should be carried out as part of bid evaluation.  The shape
of the distribution shows the nature of the risk profile faced by government and should be
considered together with the mean PSC estimate.  For instance, if the PSC probability
distribution is positively skewed (i.e.  skewed with a long tail to the right), a bid that lies

[…]

The most frequently occurring value during the simulation is at around $445 million, which is
slightly less than the mean of $451.8 million.  However, the positively skewed distribution
shows that the PSC (minus Retained Risk) could have a cost impact of over $520 million at
the 95

th
 percentile (although the probability of this occurring is relatively low).

Guidance notes – Risk distribution curves – advanced or simple evaluation

technique

The lower risk-adjusted PSC under the advanced evaluation technique at the mean case
($464.6 million) was purposely derived to be lower than the risk-adjusted PSC under the
simple evaluation technique ($466.3 million) in order to illustrate this worked example.
Depending on the risk estimates provided by risk experts, it is also possible for the
risk-adjusted PSC using the advanced technique to be higher than the risk-adjusted PSC
under the simple technique.

The sensitivity of the effect of the movement of some key risk components is summarised in
Table 10-5.

Table 10-5: Sensitivity analysis of the effect of movement of cost components

  on project cost-mean case basis

PSC NPC
$m

Movement in
assumption

Capital cost Operating cost Discount rate Inflation rate Maintenance and
refurbishment

-15% 427.4 451.1 478.6 466.5 455.8

-10% 439.7 455.5 474.4 465.1 458.7

-5% 452.1 460.0 467.5 464.6 461.5

Base case 464.6 464.6 464.6 464.6 464.6

5% 476.7 468.8 458.7 463.7 467.3

10% 489.1 473.3 455.2 462.5 470.1

15% 501.4 477.7 449.2 461.9 473.0

Note that Table 10-5 relates to the total PSC mean estimate (including Retained Risk) and
indicates that the PSC estimate is particularly sensitive to movements in capital cost
estimates.

National PPP Guidelines  Public Sector Comparator Guidance

63

 Purpose of this PSC report 11

The purpose of this (example) report is to detail the compilation and calculation of the Raw
Public Sector Comparator (Raw PSC), the calculation of the Competitive Neutrality
adjustment and the risk-adjusted PSC, including a discussion of the project’s material risks
and the risk quantification process, according to the principles of the National PPP

[…]

graph, the steeper the gradient of the line, the more sensitive is the total PSC to changes

in the particular variable, compared to the other costs tested.

Note that these results should be reviewed with some caution because each cost is

analysed separately.  In reality, these costs are often dependent on each other.  A

sensitivity analysis follows on the PSC simple valuation technique and advanced valuation

technique to illustrate the results under both techniques.  Only one technique would be

applied to a project at any one time.

16.3.1 Sensitivity analysis – Simple valuation technique

A limited sensitivity analysis has been undertaken for the Total Project PSC (i.e.  including
Retained Risk), on the main cost components of the Risk Adjusted PSC so as to understand
the effect that movement in these costs will have on the cost of the Project.  The results of
this analysis are detailed in Table 16-5.

National PPP Guidelines  Public Sector Comparator Guidance

106

Table 16-5: Sensitivity analysis of the effect of movement of cost components

  on project cost

PSC NPC
$m

Movement in
assumption

Capital cost Operating
cost

Discount rate Inflation rate Maintenance
and

refurbishment

-15% 418.1 448.6 479.9 466.1 455.2

-10% 434.1 454.4 475.2 466.1 458.8

-5% 450.1 460.2 470.6 466.1 462.5

Base case 466.3 466.3 466.3 466.3 466.3

5% 482.1 471.9 461.6 466.0 469.7

10% 498.0 477.7 457.2 466.0 473.3

15% 514.0 483.5 453.0 466.0 477.0

Figure 16-6 shows how change in the key variables for the model (mentioned above) impacts
on the total risk-adjusted PSC.  Steeper gradients indicate that the NPC of the PSC is more
sensitive to changes in this variable than to other variables tested.

Figure 16-6: Sensitivity chart – Impact of changes in variables on the total

  risk-adjusted PSC

This analysis indicates the following:

(i) Project capital costs

Every 5 per cent change in the capital cost of the Project, produces a change of
approximately $16 million in the total project cost.  Figure 16-6 above shows a steeper

[…]

cost is flatter than for the other variables tested, except for inflation.  This suggests that the
PSC is less sensitive to maintenance and refurbishment costs relative to the other costs
tested, except for inflation.

In summary, the project PSC is more sensitive to movements in the project’s capital cost
compared with other variables.  These results should be reviewed with some caution because
each variable is analysed separately.  However, in reality these costs are often dependent on
each other.

16.3.2 Sensitivity analysis – advanced valuation technique

A limited sensitivity analysis has been undertaken for the project PSC on the main cost
components of the risk-adjusted PSC so as to understand the effect that movement in these
costs will have on the cost of the project.  The results of this analysis are detailed in Table
16-6 below.  Note that for the purposes of this exercise, the mean case has been used as the
base case.

Table 16-6: Sensitivity analysis of the effect of movement of cost components

  on project cost–mean case basis

PSC NPC
$m

Movement in
assumption

Capital cost Operating cost Discount rate Inflation rate Maintenance and
refurbishment

-15% 427.4 451.1 478.6 466.5 455.8

-10% 439.7 455.5 474.4 465.1 458.7

-5% 452.1 460.0 467.5 464.6 461.5

Base case 464.6 464.6 464.6 464.6 464.6

5% 476.7 468.8 458.7 463.7 467.3

10% 489.1 473.3 455.2 462.5 470.1

15% 501.4 477.7 449.2 461.9 473.0

Figure 16-7 shows how a change in the key variables for the model (mentioned above)
impacts on the total risk-adjusted PSC.  Steeper gradients indicate that the NPC of the PSC is
more sensitive to changes in this variable than to other variables tested.

National PPP Guidelines  Public Sector Comparator Guidance

108

Figure 16-7: Sensitivity chart – Impact of changes in variable on the total

  risk-adjusted PSC (mean case basis)

Note that the slight kink in the graph is primarily is due to the simulation effects of running
@Risk when using the advanced valuation technique for each change in the discount rate

[…]

Overrun: extreme 20% 5% (1,500)
Subtotal 100% (14,250)

D3 Service
Maintenance

T5 Risk of increase in
service maintenance
during delay period

Additional
construction time and
cost. (5,000)

Below base amount 0% 5% 0
No deviation from base 0% 20% 0
Overrun: likely 100% 40% (2,000)
Overrun: moderate 200% 30% (3,000)
Overrun: extreme 200% 5% (500)
Subtotal 100% (5,500)

D4 Upgrade Cost T4 Risk that refurbishment
requirements are
greater than anticipated

Increase in costs

Through-life capex (40,000)
Below base amount -5% 5% 100
No deviation from base 0% 10% 0
Overrun: likely 15% 50% (3,000)
Overrun: moderate 30% 20% (2,400)
Overrun: extreme 40% 15% (2,400)
Subtotal 100% (7,700)

D5 Construction
Contingency
Factor

T1 Risk that cost of
construction increases
due to unforseen
circumstances

Increase in costs

D&C and land
acquisition (155,000)

Contingency factor 2% 100% (3,100)

 130

National PPP Guidelines   Public Sector Comparator Guidance

Allocation Code Risk Timing Description Consequence Risk Expert Applied to Base Scenario Consequence Probability Value
Transferable O1 Operating Risk T6 Risk that operating

costs are
underestimated

Increase in costs

Operating Costs (12,550)
Below base amount -5% 5% 31
No deviation from base 0% 25% 0
Overrun: likely 15% 40% (753)
Overrun: moderate 29% 25% (924)
Overrun: extreme 40% 5% (251)
Subtotal 100% (1,897)

O2 Contingency
factor
(Operating
Costs)

T6 Increase in costs

Operating Costs (13,550)
Contingency factor 3% 100% (407)

O3 Third party
revenue risk

T6 Risk that third party
revenue differs from
expectations

Increase in costs

Third-party revenue (5,000)
Above base amount -10% 15% 75
No deviation from base 0% 50% 0
Below base: likely 10% 30% (150)
Below base: moderate 20% 5% (50)
Subtotal 100% (125)

O4 Maintenance
Risk: General

T6 Risk that maintenance
costs differ from
expectations

Increase in costs 80% of the cost of
maintenance and
materials (4,400)

Below base amount -5% 5% 11
No deviation from base 0% 15% 0
Overrun: likely 15% 45% (297)
Overrun: moderate 28% 25% (308)
Overrun: extreme 50% 10% (220)
Subtotal 100% (814)

O6 Contingency
factor
(Maintenance &
Materials)

T6 Risk that operating
costs are
underestimated

Increase in costs

Cost of maintenance
and materials (5,500)

Contingency factor 3% 100% (165)

 131

National PPP Guidelines   Public Sector Comparator Guidance

Risk Assumptions - Simple Probability Technique
Allocation Code Risk Timing Description Consequence Risk Expert Applied to Base Scenario Consequence Probability Value
Transferable O7 Performance

Risk
T6 Risk that KPIs are not

met and State to incur
costs to remedy

Delay and cost
increases

- (5,000)
No deviation from base 0% 70% 0
Overrun: likely 100% 30% (1,500)
Subtotal 100% (1,500)

O8 Industrial
Relations Risk

T6 Risk of Industrial
Relations disruptions

Increase in cost
- (1,000)

Industrial Relations Risk 100% 100% (1,000)

O9 Technology
Risk

T7 Risk of technical
obsolescence

Adverse cost
consequences in
order to comply with
the change.

Plant and equipment
cost (50,000)

Below base amount -20% 20% 2,000
No deviation from base 0% 10% 0
Overrun: likely 30% 40% (6,000)
Overrun: moderate 40% 20% (4,000)
Overrun: extreme 50% 10% (2,500)
Subtotal 100% (10,500)

 132

National PPP Guidelines   Public Sector Comparator Guidance

PSC Worked Example Hospital Project
All units are in $'000s unless otherwise stated

Risk-adjusted PSC
Year number 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Year ending NPC Nominal 30-Jun-2002 30-Jun-2003 30-Jun-2004 30-Jun-2005 30-Jun-2006 30-Jun-2007 30-Jun-2008 30-Jun-2009 30-Jun-2010 30-Jun-2011 30-Jun-2012 30-Jun-2013 30-Jun-2014

Discount Factors 1.000 0.929 0.864 0.802 0.745 0.693 0.644 0.598 0.555 0.516 0.480 0.445 0.414

Raw PSC

Capital Costs
Direct Costs
Project Design (500) (500) (500)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Land acquisition and development (5,001) (5,000) (5,000)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
D&C contract price (139,589) (155,700) (22,500) (53,813) (55,158) (24,230)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Payments to Consultants (953) (1,025) (333) (342) (350)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Acquisition of plant and equipment (46,511) (51,894) (5,000) (15,375) (31,519)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Capital improvements to existing facilities (11,753) (16,971)  -  -  -  -  - (16,971)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Required through-life capital expenditure (27,262) (48,825)  -  -  -  -  - (15,085)  -  - (16,245)  -  - (17,494)  -
Indirect Costs
Construction overheads (annual) (2,860) (3,076) (1,000) (1,025) (1,051)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Subtotal: Capital Costs (234,430) (282,991) (34,333) (70,554) (88,077) (24,230)  - (32,057)  -  - (16,245)  -  - (17,494)  -

Operating and Maintenance Costs
Maintenance costs
Maintenance and repairs (30,030) (52,027)  -  -  - (4,435) (4,590) (4,751) (4,917) (5,089) (5,267) (5,452) (5,642) (5,840) (6,044)
Direct operating costs
Cost of materials (10,507) (18,097)  -  -  - (1,615) (1,656) (1,697) (1,740) (1,783) (1,828) (1,873) (1,920) (1,968) (2,017)
Wages and salaries (37,537) (65,034)  -  -  - (5,544) (5,738) (5,938) (6,146) (6,361) (6,584) (6,814) (7,053) (7,300) (7,555)
Other employee costs (7,507) (13,007)  -  -  - (1,109) (1,148) (1,188) (1,229) (1,272) (1,317) (1,363) (1,411) (1,460) (1,511)
Electricity, etc (14,009) (24,130)  -  -  - (2,154) (2,208) (2,263) (2,319) (2,377) (2,437) (2,498) (2,560) (2,624) (2,690)
Direct management costs (7,005) (12,065)  -  -  - (1,077) (1,104) (1,131) (1,160) (1,189) (1,218) (1,249) (1,280) (1,312) (1,345)
Insurance (8,756) (15,081)  -  -  - (1,346) (1,380) (1,414) (1,450) (1,486) (1,523) (1,561) (1,600) (1,640) (1,681)
Indirect operating costs
Operating overheads (annual) (1,401) (2,413)  -  -  - (215) (221) (226) (232) (238) (244) (250) (256) (262) (269)
Administrative overheads (3,754) (6,503)  -  -  - (554) (574) (594) (615) (636) (658) (681) (705) (730) (756)
Indirect capital cost allocation (700) (1,206)  -  -  - (108) (110) (113) (116) (119) (122) (125) (128) (131) (134)

Third-party revenue
Third-party revenue expected  35,024  60,324  -  -  -  5,384  5,519  5,657  5,798  5,943  6,092  6,244  6,400  6,560  6,724

Subtotal: Operating Costs (86,183) (149,240)  -  -  - (12,772) (13,208) (13,659) (14,125) (14,607) (15,106) (15,622) (16,155) (16,707) (17,278)

Subtotal: Raw PSC (320,613) (432,231) (34,333) (70,554) (88,077) (37,002) (13,208) (45,715) (14,125) (14,607) (31,351) (15,622) (16,155) (34,202) (17,278)

 133

National PPP Guidelines   Public Sector Comparator Guidance

Risk-adjusted PSC
Year number 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Year ending NPC Nominal 30-Jun-2002 30-Jun-2003 30-Jun-2004 30-Jun-2005 30-Jun-2006 30-Jun-2007 30-Jun-2008 30-Jun-2009 30-Jun-2010 30-Jun-2011 30-Jun-2012 30-Jun-2013 30-Jun-2014

Competitive Neutrality
Land Tax (85) (135)  - (10) (10) (10) (11) (11) (11) (11) (12) (12) (12) (13) (13)
Local government rates (11,988) (19,123)  - (1,386) (1,421) (1,456) (1,493) (1,530) (1,568) (1,608) (1,648) (1,689) (1,731) (1,774) (1,819)
Stamp duty (284) (284) (284)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Payroll tax (2,628) (4,552)  -  -  - (388) (402) (416) (430) (445) (461) (477) (494) (511) (529)

Subtotal: (14,985) (24,094) (284) (1,396) (1,431) (1,855) (1,905) (1,957) (2,010) (2,064) (2,120) (2,178) (2,237) (2,298) (2,360)

Total non-risk adjusted PSC (335,598) (456,325) (34,617) (71,950) (89,508) (38,857) (15,113) (47,672) (16,135) (16,671) (33,471) (17,800) (18,392) (36,500) (19,639)

Transferable Risk
Cost overrun (26,871) (29,972) (4,331) (10,359) (10,618) (4,664)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Time Overrun (12,629) (15,161)  - (2,191) (5,240) (5,371) (2,359)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Service Maintenance (4,862) (5,859)  - (846) (1,734) (2,369) (911)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Upgrade Cost (7,335) (7,893)  - (7,893)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Construction Contingency Factor (2,885) (3,218) (465) (1,112) (1,140) (501)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Operating Risk (13,287) (22,886)  -  -  - (2,043) (2,094) (2,146) (2,200) (2,255) (2,311) (2,369) (2,428) (2,489) (2,551)
Contingency factor (Operating Costs) (2,847) (4,904)  -  -  - (438) (449) (460) (471) (483) (495) (508) (520) (533) (547)
Third party revenue risk (876) (1,508)  -  -  - (135) (138) (141) (145) (149) (152) (156) (160) (164) (168)
Maintenance Risk: General (5,702) (9,821)  -  -  - (877) (899) (921) (944) (968) (992) (1,017) (1,042) (1,068) (1,095)
Contingency factor (Maintenance & Materials) (1,156) (1,991)  -  -  - (178) (182) (187) (191) (196) (201) (206) (211) (216) (222)
Performance Risk (10,507) (18,097)  -  -  - (1,615) (1,656) (1,697) (1,740) (1,783) (1,828) (1,873) (1,920) (1,968) (2,017)
Industrial Relations Risk (7,005) (12,065)  -  -  - (1,077) (1,104) (1,131) (1,160) (1,189) (1,218) (1,249) (1,280) (1,312) (1,345)
Technology Risk (23,406) (40,622)  -  -  - (2,261) (3,477) (5,940) (2,435) (3,744) (6,397) (2,623) (4,032) (6,888) (2,824)

Subtotal: Transferable Risk (119,367) (173,997) (4,796) (22,400) (18,731) (21,528) (13,268) (12,624) (9,286) (10,766) (13,594) (10,000) (11,594) (14,640) (10,769)

Retained Risk
Regulatory Risk (7,178) (12,227)  - (171) (350) (718) (1,104) (1,131) (1,160) (1,189) (1,218) (1,249) (1,280) (1,312) (1,345)

[…]

Raw PSC  320.6 84%  320.6 69%  320.6 58%
Competitive Neutrality  15.0 4%  15.0 3%  15.0 3%
Transferable Risk  46.1 12%  116.0 25%  188.9 34%
Retained Risk  2.3 1%  12.8 3%  27.0 5%
Risk Adjusted PSC  384 100%  464 100%  552 100%

Notes
1. @Risk simulations have been run to determine transferable and retained risk
2. The 5% confidence limit is reported as the "Best Case"
3. The Mean is reported as the "Most Likely Case"
4. The 95% confidence limit is reported as the "Worst Case"

Transferable and Retained Risk

Transferable Risk
Retained Risk
Total Risk 13% 28% 39%

95th Percentile 5th Percentile Mean
12%

 5th Percentile Mean 95th Percentile

% of Risk Adjusted PSC

25% 34%
1% 3% 5%

 -

 100.0

 200.0

 300.0

 400.0

 500.0

 600.0

 5th Percentile Mean 95th Percentile

Scenario

$m

Retained Risk
Transferable Risk
Competitive Neutrality
Raw PSC

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

 5th
Percentile

Mean 95th
Percentile

Scenario

%
 o

f R
is

k
A

dj
us

te
d

PS
C

Transferable Risk
Retained Risk

 141

National PPP Guidelines   Public Sector Comparator Guidance

Outputs
Sensitivity Analysis Risk Distribution ($'000)

Movement in Assumption PSC ($m) Percentile Retained Transferred Total
Capital Expenditure -15%  427.4 Mean 12,791 116,010 128,801

-10%  439.7 5% 2,291 46,078 56,329
-5%  452.1 10% 4,098 61,217 71,251
0%  464.4 15% 5,216 71,165 82,733
5%  476.7 20% 6,136 78,973 92,581

10%  489.1 25% 7,052 86,417 98,886
15%  501.4 30% 8,022 92,694 105,054

Operating Expenditure -15%  451.1 35% 8,785 97,706 110,774
-10%  455.5 40% 9,689 103,672 117,689
-5%  460.0 45% 10,418 108,828 122,139
0%  464.4 50% 11,306 115,159 127,462
5%  468.8 55% 12,668 120,361 132,015

10%  473.3 60% 13,989 125,415 137,541
15%  477.7 65% 14,914 130,194 144,029

Discount Rate -15%  478.6 70% 16,285 137,021 150,535
-10%  474.4 75% 17,502 144,966 159,032
-5%  467.5 80% 18,931 154,584 166,845
0%  464.4 85% 20,926 163,535 176,043
5%  458.7 90% 23,211 173,037 186,797

10%  455.2 95% 27,026 188,877 202,202
15%  449.2

Inflation Rate -15%  466.5
-10%  465.1
-5%  464.6
0%  464.4
5%  463.6

10%  462.5
15%  461.9

Maintenance/Refurbishment -15%  455.8
-10%  458.7
-5%  461.5
0%  464.4
5%  467.3

10%  470.1
15%  473.0

 142

National PPP Guidelines   Public Sector Comparator Guidance

Outputs
Sensitivity Analysis - Transferable and Retained Risk ($m)

Discount Rate -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%
Transferable Risk 120.6 119.7 116.1 116.0 113.3 112.8 109.8
Retained Risk 13.2 13.0 12.8 12.8 12.7 12.6 12.5

134 133 129 129 126 125 122

Inflation -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%
Transferable Risk 117.7 116.6 116.2 116.0 115.3 114.2 113.6
Retained Risk 13.1 12.9 12.8 12.8 12.8 12.7 12.7

131 129 129 129 128 127 126

Sensitivity Analysis - Results

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%
Capital Expenditure ($m) 427.4 439.7 452.1 464.4 476.7 489.1 501.4
Operating Expenditure ($m) 451.1 455.5 460.0 464.4 468.8 473.3 477.7
Discount Rate ($m) 478.6 474.4 467.5 464.4 458.7 455.2 449.2
Inflation Rate ($m) 466.5 465.1 464.6 464.4 463.6 462.5 461.9
Maintenance/Refurbishment ($m) 455.8 458.7 461.5 464.4 467.3 470.1 473.0

Note: The slight fluctuations in the discount rate and inflation rate variables are due to the need to re-run the @Risk simulations for each change in the variables to estimate the transferable and retained risk.

% Deviation in Variable from Base Case

% Deviation in Variable from Base Case

Sensitivity Chart

350.0

400.0

450.0

500.0

550.0

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

% Deviation in Variable from Base Case

 $m

Capital Expenditure
Operating Expenditure
Discount Rate
Inflation Rate
Maintenance/Refurbishment

 143

National PPP Guidelines   Public Sector Comparator Guidance

PSC Worked Example Hospital Project